
Date of meeting Monday, 15th August, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Staffing Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 Declarations of Interest  
3 Minutes of a Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)
4 Minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)
5 Managing Conflict Policy  (Pages 9 - 16)
6 Grievance Procedure  (Pages 17 - 44)
7 Attendance Management Policy and Procedure  (Pages 45 - 84)
8 Guide to Agile Working  (Pages 85 - 110)
9 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the report because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972

11 Review of Market Supplements  (Pages 111 - 130)

Members: Councillors Burch, Cooper, Eagles, Frankish, S Hambleton (Chair), Holland, 
Kearon, Reddish, Robinson, Sweeney, Welsh and Woolley

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Staffing Committee - 21/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

STAFFING COMMITTEE

Monday, 21st March, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sylvia Dymond – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Cooper, Kearon, Parker, Rout, Stringer, G Williams and 
Woolley

6. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Frankish and Holland.

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

8. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November, 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

9. SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Consideration was given to a report in respect of the Shared Parental Leave Policy. 
This was a statutory entitlement implemented by the Government in April, 2015.

A copy of the proposed Policy was appended to the report.

Resolved: That the Policy be approved.

10. POLICY ON TIME OFF FOR DEPENDANTS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Policy on Time off for Dependants 
and a request made by the trade unions to pay employees on the first occasion 
within a twelve month period.  An employee would need to have come in to work and 
be called away to deal with an emergency situation.

One Member raised a query about emergencies which occurred in the middle of the 
night and was advised that, in those circumstances officers would take the day as 
leave.

Resolved: That the Trade Union’s request be agreed with clear
indication that an employee must have come into work first 
prior to being called away and they would be paid for their 
standard day (part –time employees would be subject to pro-
rata).

COUNCILLOR MS SYLVIA DYMOND
Chair





Employees Consultative Committee - 11/07/16

1

EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Monday, 11th July, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Cooper, Huckfield, Proctor and Wright

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

8. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

9. PROPOSED POLICY ON MANAGING CONFLICT 

Consideration was given to a report on the introduction off the proposed Managing 
Conflict Policy.

The Policy would be formalising what is already happening in practice.

Officers had met previously with Trade Union representatives and had agreed some 
amendments to the Policy.  At the meeting, a further discussion was held with regard 
to Appendix A of the Policy.  Under the heading ‘ Do I have to take Part in Mediation’, 
the Trade Unions’ requested that the final sentence 
(‘it may not be possible…) be removed.

Resolved: That it be recommended, subject to the removal of the sentence 
indicated above, to introduce the Managing Conflict Policy.

 

10. PROPOSED POLICY AND PROCEDURE ON GRIEVANCE. 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the introduction of a revised Grievance 
Policy Procedure.

The revisions would bring the Policy up to date with the ACAS Code of Practice and 
the process had been simplified.

The Chair thanked officers fort the work that had been carried out on the document.

Resolved:  That it be recommended that the revised Grievance Policy Procedure 
be introduced.

11. PROPOSED GUIDE TO AGILE WORKING 

Consideration was given to a report regarding a proposed Guide to Agile Working.  
The document would supersede the Homeworking Policy. 



Employees Consultative Committee - 11/07/16

2

This document would be used more extensively when the Council is relocated to the 
new Civic Hub in 2017 and relates to employees working flexibly from any location. 

The Trade Unions raised three areas of concern which would require consideration:

(i) Would working from home affect an employee’s mortgage?
(ii) Building / contents insurance may cost more if working from home.
(iii) There would be an increase in employees’ utility bills when working from 

home.

The Trade Unions suggested that the document stay in draft form and have it 
reviewed six months after occupying the Hub.

The training of managers would be key and it would be a large learning curve for 
members.

Officers were thanked for the work that had gone into the document.

The Trade Unions also suggested a review of working hours, for example starting at 
6.30am to give parents the opportunity to take their children to school.

Members agreed to endorse this as a working document and that a six month review 
be made, following relocation to the Hub.  The document would, however, be 
continuously fed into.

Resolved: That it be recommended that the proposed Guide to Agile Working be 
endorsed as a working document, with a six month review following 
relocation to the Hub.

12. PROPOSED POLICY AND PROCEDURE ON ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report requesting members’ views and comments on 
adopting the proposed Attendance Management Policy and Procedure.

Members were advised that there were currently two policies in existence – this one 
and the Capability Policy.  However the Attendance Management Policy would 
incorporate the two.

Members were advised that the Bradford Factor would be used to measure 
attendance.  The mitrefinch system currently used by officers to record attendance 
and this would be upgraded later in the year and would only pick up on sickness 
absence.

Members agreed that the Bradford Factor should be trailed for a short period – 
commencing 1 September, following the Staffing Committee.  However, the Head of 
Human Resources advised members that certain officers would need to be trained in 
the system and that 1 October would be a more realistic date to commence the trial.

Resolved:  (i) That the new Attendance Policy and Procedure be
agreed in principle.

(ii) That the Bradford Factor score be trialed for a period of six 
months.  After this period it will be reviewed and if the Trade 
Unions’ and officers are not in agreement for the continued 



Employees Consultative Committee - 11/07/16

3

use, other means of measuring attendance will be sought and 
brought back to this Committee.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE

15 August  2016

1. MANAGING CONFLICT POLICY 

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

To obtain the Committee’s approval to adopt the Managing Conflict Policy.

Recommendation

That the policy detailed at Appendix A be approved.

1. Background

1.1 The Council recognises that from time to time conflict exists and to a certain extent 
indicates a healthy exchange of ideas and creativity. However counterproductive 
conflict can result in employee dissatisfaction relating to their employment resulting in 
reduced productivity, reduced motivation, absenteeism, displays of inappropriate 
behaviour and increased work related stress. 

1.2 This policy is to encourage free communication between employees and their 
managers to ensure that questions and problems arising during the course of 
employment can be aired and when possible, resolved quickly and to the satisfaction 
of all concerned. 

1.3 This policy is designed to allow employees to raise concerns, problems or complaints 
and to allow the Council to deal with the concern fairly, consistently and promptly. 
The aim will be to resolve employee’s dissatisfaction without recourse and promotes 
open communication and fosters a safe environment for addressing differences of 
opinion. 

1.5 The policy has been written in line with the ACAS Code of Practice – March 2015 
whereby the aim is to settle or resolve areas of dissatisfaction before they become 
embedded and an employee becomes so aggrieved they may invoke a formal 
procedure i.e. Gr
[...]
-3

6.  Resolutions 3

7.  Unresolved Issues 3

Appendix A 

What is Mediation?



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

MANAGING CONFLICT POLICY

1. Introduction

1.1 Newcastle-Under-Lyme Borough Council recognises that from time to time conflict 
exists and to a certain extent indicates a healthy exchange of ideas and creativity. 
However counterproductive conflict can result in employee dissatisfaction relating to 
their employment resulting in reduced productivity, absenteeism and increased work 
related stress. 

1.2 In this respect, the Council’s policy is to encourage free communication between 
employees and their managers to ensure that questions and problems arising during 
the course of employment can be aired and when possible, resolved quickly and to 
the satisfaction of all concerned. 

1.3 This policy is designed to allow employees to raise concerns, problems or complaints 
and to allow the Council to deal with the concern fairly, consistently and speedily. 
The aim will be to resolve an employee’s dissatisfaction without recourse and 
promotes open communication and fosters a safe environment for addressing 
differences of opinion. 

1.4 The Council’s aim is to use this policy prior to the Grievance Policy and Procedure.

1.5 Employees will not be victimised as a result of having invoked the Managing Conflict 
Policy although any employee found to have made a deliberately false, exaggerated 
or misleading complaint may be subject to the Council’s disciplinary procedure. 

1.6 This policy has been written in line with the ACAS Code of Practice (ACAS, 2015) 
whereby the aim is to settle or resolve areas of dissatisfaction and recognises that an 
individual who raises an expression of dissatisfaction is doing so with a view to 
resolve or remove the dissatisfaction. 

2. Scope

2.1 This policy applies to all Council employees including Chief Officers except for the 
Chief Execut
[...]
ation be?

There will be no official outcome but we will aim for an agreement, in writing where 
appropriate, that both parties will be asked to try and stick to. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE

15 August  2016

1. GRIEVANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

To obtain the Committee’s approval to adopt the Grievance Policy and Procedure.

Recommendation

That the policy detailed at Appendix B be approved.

1. Background

A recommendation by the Employee Consultative Committee on 26 February 2016 
was to review the current Grievance Procedure.

ACAS has revised its Code of Practice (March 2015) on disciplinary and grievance 
procedures and employers are expected to comply with the principles set out in the 
Code. An employment tribunal is required to take the Code into account when 
considering relevant cases.  Where there has been an unreasonable failure by either 
party to comply with the Code, the tribunal may increase or decrease compensation 
by up to 25%, depending on which party is at fault.

In summary the ACAS Code of Practice identifies five key stages when handling a 
grievance;

• If a grievance cannot be resolved informally, the employee should raise the matter 
formally, in writing and without unreasonable delay.

• A meeting should be held with the employee to discuss the grievance.
• The employee should be allowed to be accompanied at the meeting.
• The manager should decide on the appropriate action and communicate the decision 

in writing, without unreasonable delay.
• The employee should be allowed to appeal and the appeal should be held without 

unreasonable delay.

1.1 Current Procedure

1.1.1 The Council’s current procedure was updated in June 2009 (Appendix A) in 
consultation and agreement with the Trade Unions, to include the Status Q
[...]
Form 7



Page 1 of 9

1. Introduction

1.1 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council recognises that from time to time 
employees may wish to seek redress for grievances relating to their 
employment.  In this respect, the Council’s policy is to encourage free 
communication between employees and their managers to ensure that 
questions and problems arising during the course of employment can be aired 
and when possible, resolved quickly and to the satisfaction of all concerned.

2. Scope

2.1 This procedure applies to all Council employees on permanent, temporary, 
fixed term or casual contracts.  It will not apply to those employed under JNC 
conditions for Chief Officers or Chief Executives for whom separate 
arrangements exist within their national conditions of service.

3. Definition of a Grievance

 3.1 Individual Grievances

The individual grievance procedure will apply in cases where an employee is 
aggrieved about an act (or omission) taken by the Council or a representative 
of the Council where an employee claims that the action came about wholly 
or mainly for a reason unrelated to their conduct or capability.

Such actions can include:

 Oral warnings or investigatory suspensions where an employee believes 
the real reason for the warning or suspension is not a shortcoming in their 
conduct or capability;

 Actions taken by colleagues where the employer has failed to take action 
to address the issue.  (In instances where an employee feels aggrieved 
about the conduct of a work colleague, and where this conduct has a 
direct affect on them, they should in the first instance consider raising the 
matter with the work colleague.  If they do not feel that this would be 
appropriate then the matter should be raised with their supervisor/line 
manager).

3.2 Collective Grievances

A collective grievance is a grievance raised by an appropriate representative 
on behalf of at least two employees, including the complaining employee.  
The representative may be an 
[...]
ed to use the Collective Grievance Procedure.

Trade Union Representative/Workplace Representative Name:

Name of Trade Union:

Employee Name Service Area Employee Signature

APPENDIX B



 

 
9

Provide details of Collective Grievance

Details of Grievance:

Remedy Sought:

Once completed, please forward this form to the Head of Human Resources





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE

15 August  2016

1. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

To obtain the Committee’s approval to adopt the new Attendance Management Policy and 
Procedure.

Recommendation

That the Policy detailed at Appendix A be approved.

1. Introduction

1.1 It is widely recognised that attendance has a significant impact on the Council’s ability 
to deliver efficient and effective delivery of services.  Sickness absence can increase 
stress among staff that are left to cover for absent colleagues and can also increase 
employment costs.

1.2 We are likely to see an increase in sickness absence rates over time due to the 
changes affecting working in local government and increased pressures on services 
with less available resources.

1.3 In order to facilitate a reduction in sickness absence costs the Council proposes to 
make a number of changes to its current Attendance Management (appendix B) and 
Capability Policies and Procedures.  

1.4 One of the key aspects is to introduce the Bradford Factor Score, this tool gives a 
clear measurement and employees will be aware when they have met a trigger point 
and at which stage of the procedure their attendance will be managed.

2. Background

2.1 The Council’s Human Resources policies and procedures are subject to an ongoing 
review to ensure that they remain fit for purpose, legally compliant and provide a 
valuable and workable
[...]
cedure should be considered as Stage 3 of the revised Attendance 
Management Policy and Procedure.

2.15 All managers and trade union representatives will be trained in the new policy 
and procedure.

3. Aims of the Policy

   3.1 This policy and procedure aims to encourage a high level of attendance that is crucial 
in enabling the Council to meet its objectives.  It encourages employees to attend 
work regularly and will assist managers to reduce levels of sickness absence in their 
teams in a fair and consistent way while maintaining a caring and sympathetic 
approach towards the health and wellbeing of employees.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

4. Issues

4.1 At its meeting on 11 July 2016, the Employees Consultative Committee 
recommended that the new Policy be adopted in principle and the Bradford Factor 
score used for a six month trial period commencing from 1 October 2016 in order to 
train managers and trade unions on the new policy and procedure. It was proposed 
that after this period it should be reviewed and if the trade unions and officers were 
not in agreement for its continued use, other means of measuring attendance would 
be sought and brought back to the committee.

5. Legal and Statutory Requirements

5.1 It is important that the council’s is important that the council’s policy and procedure 
on Attendance Management reflects current best practice and ensures the council 
fulfils its obligations in accordance with the statutory legislation. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 Implementation of the policy will help to ensure the Borough Council fulfil its 
responsibilities as an equal opportunities employer.

7. Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 None

8. Major Risks

8.1 None identified.

9. List of Appendices

Appendix A – New Attendance Management Policy and Procedure
Appendix B – Current Attendance Management Policy and Procedure

10. Earlier Committee Resolutions

Employees Consultative 
[...]
NCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE

15 August  2016

1. GUIDE TO AGILE WORKING 

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

To obtain the Committee’s approval to adopt the Guide to Agile Working.

Recommendation

That the guide detailed at Appendix A be approved.

1. Background

1.1 More extensive use of Agile Working is required when the Council offices moves to the      
new Civic Hub in 2017.  

1.2 The Council recognises the need to develop modern working practices to enable 
employees to maximise their performance and productivity and deliver the greatest value 
to the business, whilst maintaining a good work life balance and reduced travel.  

1.3 New technology is making it easier to access information remotely, work from a variety 
of locations, whilst promoting a more joined up service.

1.4 Agile working is a term used to describe how employees can work flexibly from any 
location, whether it is from a Council building, within the Community and client sites or by 
varying degrees of home working and regular hot-desking.  It is based on the concept 
that work is an activity we do, rather than a place we go.

1.5  How and where we work is the key to ensuring we have the right people, in the right 
place, at the right time. We therefore need to promote and support agile working and 
enable employees and managers to consider how the ways in which we work can 
become more diverse and how the time we spend at a particular workstation might 
reduce. Employees may wish to consider how they might achieve a better work life 
balance while maintaining or improving service provision, and managers should consider 
potential benefits of agile working to their service such as improved efficiency, reduced 
property and travel costs, reduced absence and environmental impact.

1.6 The guide includes the criteria for four differ
[...]
.......................12

Appendices

Appendix A Agile Working Form
Appendix B Agile/ Homeworking Agreement
Appendix C Agile/ Homeworking Assessment of Risks
Appendix D Letter to insurers
Appendix E Letter to mortgage lender
Appendix F Housekeeping Rules 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 3 of 24

1. Introduction 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council (the “Council”) recognises the need to develop modern 
working practices to enable employees to maximise their performance and productivity and 
deliver the greatest value to the business, whilst maintaining a good work life balance. In 
addition, new technologies are making it easy to access information remotely, work from a 
variety of locations, whilst promoting a more joined up service. 

The introduction of Agile working across the Council will not only realise financial gain for the 
organisation, but provide an enhanced working environment for staff, as well as improving 
service delivery.  Agile working also links to the Council’s vision for Sustainable Development; 
placing emphasis on the importance of sustainable economic growth and the health and well-
being of both staff and the community. The benefits of improved work life balance, employee 
engagement and reduced travel make a direct contribution to this strategic priority.

Agile working supports the modernisation of our working practices and is part of the continuous 
change management process.

Agile working is the term used to describe how employees can work flexibly from any location, 
whether it is from a Council building, within the community and client sites or by varying degrees 
of home working and regular hot-desking.

Although the nature of most of the roles within the Council cannot be classed as totally flexible, 
there is considerable scope in many cases for some form of Agile working. The different ways in 
which Agile working can be undertaken is dependent on the demands and needs of the role, the 
individual’s preferences and circumstances and the service an employee is engaged in. It is 
possible, with careful planning and a degree of best practice evaluation, for staff to carry out 
their duties from a variety of different locations.

2. The Potential Benefits

It is anticipated that the implementation of Agile Working will offer benefits to our customers, 
employees and the employer.  The key benefits are as follows:

 allows the Council to provide improved services to our customers; 

 allow the Council to focus time and money spent on services not buildings to ensure 
delivering services takes priority over occupying buildings; 

 reduce unnecessary travel time, which increases productivity and reduces cost;

 create an environment which allows employees to achieve an improved work life 
balance, greater job satisfaction, motivation, morale and productivity; 

 result in reduced costs through reduced travel and expense claims; 

 lower our carbon footprint, through reduced emissions from reduced travel; 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 4 of 24

 improve the recruitment and retention of skilled and experienced employees by 
offering a range of work styles to match individual work preferences; and

 reduced absenteeism and related costs.

For employees, Agile Working can; 

 provide an opportunity to manage their working day more efficiently;

 increase engagement as a result of autonomy and trust at work;

 improve work life balance;

 enable them to work more effectively on a particular piece of work, where 
concentration is important, by avoiding the interruptions that are part of the office 
environment; 

 reduce travelling time and related costs; and

 increase their wellbeing, health and happiness – reduced stress, better sense of 
control. 

3. Scope

The Agile Working Policy applies to all Council employees working at any level within the 
organisation.  The nature and extent of Agile Worki
[...]
wn sites and 
hot desking.

Agile Working is required when the Council offices move to the new Civic Hub in 2017. As some 
roles are more suited to Agile than others, Agile working will be adopted at varying levels within 
services. 

After consultation and assessment by the relevant manager, a ‘workstyle’ is assigned to each 
staff member in scope and a technological solution is implemented by ICT, in order to support 
the transition to the new more Agile way of working.  An Agile working environment not only 
relies on a new ICT infrastructure but also on staff engagement to ensure the successful 
adoption of this new way of working. In this respect, a huge culture shift must be achieved via 
the use of appropriate change management techniques; a key component in successfully 
embedding the Agile working principles across the Council.

4.1 Workstyling

The matrix below defines the 4 workstyles for Council staff, as defined under the Agile 
Working Principles to clarify the concept of Agile Working.

It can empower employees to work where, how and when they choose; subject to business 
needs.

Home
People who:
 Spend the vast majority of their time 

working from home (c 90%).
 Come into the office only for specific 

meetings or for other reasons as 
required.

Fixed
People who:
 Spend most of their time working at a 

fixed desk in the office (c 90%)
 Have specific, individual 

equipment/furniture needs to be able 
to perform their role and work 
effectively.

 Seldom away from their desk except 
for meetings with colleagues in office.

 Do not have an option to work from 
home.

Flexible
People who:
 Spend most of their time working in 

Council offices (c 60%).
 May also spend time attending 

meetings or working at other partner 
or client sites.

 Have an option to work from home 
occasionally.

Mobile
People who:
 Spend most of their time working on 

the move accessing information or 
conducting assessments from clients’ 
homes, other businesses, 
operatio
[...]
not be allowed to eat, this is to encourage employees to 
take regular breaks throughout the day.  It encourages collaborations and knowledge sharing 
between colleagues and provides a more hygienic work area.  There will be designated kitchen 
rest areas on each of the floors for staff to use.  Employees will be able to drink at a desk.  
Ensure the desk areas are left clean and tidy once you have vacated the area.

There will be facilities available at the Hub to enable confidential discussions to take place. 
Confidential discussions should not be carried out in communal areas. 

Designated Base -

All employees will continue to have a designated base for travel claims purposes, although they 
may choose to work from an alternative location to allow for improved efficiency and a more 
effective service.

The Agile working desk ratio -



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 24 of 24

The Council will adopt the Agile working desk ratio principles to assist with the successful 
implementation of Agile working and to enable potential estate rationalisation, going forward. 

Fixed worker – desk ratio is 1:1 – each fixed (office) worker has a desk provision although 
during periods of absence, this desk may be used by other staff.

Flexible worker – desk ratio no more than 6:10 – for every 10 members of staff the number of 
desks will not exceed 6. This will exclude staff working in public areas such as front reception 
and customer service desks where managers need to ensure there is no detriment to front line 
service provision. Mobile worker – desk ratio no more than 4:10 – for every 10 members of staff 
the number of desks will not exceed 4

There are no desk ratios for Home Workers as the expectation is for them to be working at 
home and spending minimal time in a Council building; perhaps only returning to base for team 
meetings or supervision.


























	Agenda
	3 Minutes of a Previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee
	5 Managing Conflict Policy
	Managing Conflict Policy and Procedure June 2016 Appx A TU comments

	6 Grievance Procedure
	Grievance Procedure November 2009 Appx A
	New Grievance Procedure Appx B TU comments

	7 Attendance Management Policy and Procedure
	Attendance Management Policy Draft Dec 15 TU comments Appx A
	Attendance Management Policy & Procedure JULY 2013 Appx B

	8 Guide to Agile Working
	Agile Working Guide Newcastle BC Draft Mar 16  TU comments Appx A

	11 Review of Market Supplements
	MSAppendix 1 to EMT report on recruitment and retention of planning staff
	MSAppendix 2  Extract from Epaycheck Public sector pay comparator Templates booklet Jan 2016
	MSCopy of Appendix 3 West Mids Councils without Mets and Unitaries, Level II comps, with outliers removed
	MSCopy of Appendix 4.1 West Mids Councils without Mets and Unitaries, Level I comps, with outliers removed
	MSAPPENDIX 5 Market Forces to be applied from 1st September 2016v2




Minutes of the meeting


Staffing Committee - 15/08/16

1

STAFFING COMMITTEE

Monday, 15th August, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Apologies

Cooper, Frankish, Reddish, Robinson, Sweeney and Woolley

Guy Benson, Geoff Durham and Sarah Taylort

Councillor(s) Holland

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Holland.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March, 2016 be agreed as 
a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Employees Consultative 
Committee held on 11 July, 2016, be received.

5. MANAGING CONFLICT POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report requesting that the Committee adopt the 
Managing Conflict Policy.

The policy had been designed to encourage free communication between employers 
and their managers to enable a quick resolution of any problems.

The Council’s Head of Human Resources,  Sarah Taylor advised Members that this 
had already been happening in practice but a Policy was required.   

Managers would receive training on the Policy so that they would be in a position to 
deal with any conflicts should they arise.

Resolved: That the Managing Conflict Policy, as appended to the agenda, be 
approved.

6. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the reviewing of the Council’s current 
Grievance  procedure which was updated in 2009.

Members were referred to the Current and revised procedures which were appended 
to the agenda report.  The revised procedure would bring it in line with the ACAS 
Code of Practice.



Staffing Committee - 15/08/16

2

Members queried how grievances were monitored in terms of numbers and 
outcomes and requested that information on this be brought to a future meeting.

Resolved: (i) That the Grievance Policy and Procedure, as appended
to the agenda report, be approved.

(ii) That information on grievances at the Council, including 
numbers and outcomes be brought to a future meeting. 

7. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Consideration was given to a report regarding a new Attendance Management Policy 
and Procedure which addresses sickness absences of employees.

A key change to the current Policy is to introduce the Bradford Factor Score.

This Policy would also bring together the Council’s Attendance Management Policy 
and the Capability Policy.

Members were advised that the Trade Unions were in full agreement with the Policy.

Resolved: That the Policy as detailed at Appendix A of the agenda report 
be approved. 

8. GUIDE TO AGILE WORKING 

Consideration was given to a report requesting that Members adopt a Guide to Agile 
Working.

The Guide had been produced in order to develop modern working practices when 
the Council Offices move to the new Civic Hub  in 2017.

Members were advised that the Trade Unions were in agreement with the Policy.

Resolved: That the Guide as detailed at Appendix A of the agenda report be 
approved.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration if 
the following items because it is likely that there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972

11. REVIEW OF MARKET SUPPLEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding  a review of market supplements for 
the recruitment and retention of staff for the Planning Service.



Staffing Committee - 15/08/16

3

The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Mr Guy Benson  advised 
Members  that this was necessary in order to ensure the future continuity of service 
provision.

Resolved: (i) That the proposed market supplements as indicated in 
the agenda report be applied to the posts indicated for the 
period 1 September, 2016 to 31 August, 2019.

(ii) That a further review be carried out in Spring 2019.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm


